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LETTER 271:  NANCY FEGAN 
 
Response to Comment 271-1 (EIR):  As described in Appendix E of Volume 3 of the EIR, 
assumption of no growth in recreational turf within EID’s service area is based on an 11-
year existing record that shows no trend of increasing demand.  The commenter’s 
statement that agricultural demand for water would not increase is not correct; increased 
demand is forecasted to occur in all of the major water purveyor’s service areas and other 
county areas.  Please see Table 5.5-1 in Volume 1 of the EIR.  Note that the impact to 
water supply was determined to be significant and unavoidable (see Impact 5.5-1 in 
Volume 1 of the EIR). 
 
Response to Comment 271-2 (EIR):  The General Plan alternatives do not specifically 
address water reserves to fight wildfires; the issue of water supply is addressed in Policy 
5.2.1.2 of the No Project and 1996 General Plan Alternatives, and in Policy PS-2a of the 
Roadway Constrained Six-lane “Plus”, and Environmentally Constrained Alternatives.  The 
issue of fire protection is addressed in the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the “Fire 
Safety” section of the “Public Health, Safety, and Noise Element” of the No Project and 
1996 General Plan Alternatives, and is addressed in the Goals and Policies of the “Fire 
Safety Policies” section of the “Health Safety and Noise Element” of the Roadway 
Constrained Six-lane “Plus” and Environmentally Constrained Alternatives. 
 
In general, water use for fire fighting cannot be estimated because it depends on many 
factors, such as the extent and intensity of the fire, the use of chemical retardants, and the 
use of air tankers (which scoop water from reservoirs and lakes).  Because the use is 
intermittent, temporary, and an emergency, its use is considered incidental and 
incremental to the long-term support of consumptive use by development within the 
County, and it would not result in significant additions to the assumed future demand (see 
Table 5.5-1 of Volume 1 of the EIR). Where piped water systems are not available from 
public water purveyors, the “County of El Dorado, Design and Improvement Standards 
Manual” place water storage requirements of between 60,000 and 180,000 gallons, and 
require fuel modification for discretionary land divisions of five or more parcels.  Where 
piped water systems are available from public purveyors, pipeline sizes, hydrant locations, 
and water storage requirements are governed by the water purveyor, and the local fire 
district to make sure that adequate water volume and water pressure are available for fire 
protection purposes. These requirements are designed to reduce the risk of wild land fires 
at the developed land/ wildland interface, and to improve the ability to fight those fires and 
protect life and property should they occur.  These requirements are in effect even in 
drought years; therefore, the ability to defend against these occurrences would not be 
compromised.       
 
Response to Comment 271-3 (EIR):  As described on pages 5.5-62 through 5.5-65, 
groundwater conditions within the County are unpredictable based on the many wells 
located within the fractured rock conditions.  Therefore, given the site-specific nature of the 
problem, a review of information and data from other west Sierra slope areas would not 
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yield useful information. Please refer also to Responses to Comments 281-153 and 281-
154. Also, the impacts described by the commenter are identified and the impacts, 
significance, and mitigation identified in the EIR are reflective of these potential adverse 
effects.  Please refer to the discussion associated with Impact 5.5-3. 
 
Response to Comment 271-4 (EIR):  The El Dorado County Department of 
Environmental Management has inventoried the location of all existing underground fuel 
storage tanks within the County, and as of December 22, 1998, all noncompliant tanks had 
to be removed and replaced with approved double wall tanks, and all discovered soil 
contamination remediated, or they had to be emptied and sealed off for future removal.  
This existing program is designed to address the groundwater pollution issue raised by the 
commenter. 
 
Response to Comment 271-5 (GP):  Except in limited situations where the existing 
groundwater levels are very near the earth’s surface (and particularly associated with 
alluvial groundwater basins), the rate of discharge is not a function of the number of wells 
in an area, groundwater extraction rates, or changes in groundwater levels. According to 
the California Department of Water Resources, half of all wells in fractured rock aquifers 
yield 10 gallons per minute or less due largely to the numbers, connection between, and 
size of fractures (California Department of Water Resources Water Facts: Ground Water in 
Fractured Hard Rock, April 1991). The EIR contains Mitigation Measure 5.5-3 which 
addresses the issue to the extent that it can be feasibly addressed by policy. Please refer 
also to Response to Comment 281-153. 




